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Disclaimer

« The information in this presentation is for educational purposes only and is not intended to be a
recommendation to purchase or sell any of the stocks, mutual funds, or other securities that may be
referenced. The securities of companies referenced or featured in the seminar materials are for illustrative
purposes only and are not to be considered endorsed or recommended for purchase or sale by
Betterlnvesting™ / National Association of Investors™. The views expressed are those of the instructors,
commentators, guests and participants, as the case may be, and do not necessarily represent those of
Betterlnvesting. Investors should conduct their own review and analysis of any company of interest before
making an investment decision.

» Securities discussed may be held by the instructors in their own personal portfolios or in those of their
clients. Betterlnvesting presenters and volunteers are held to a strict code of conduct that precludes
benefitting financially from educational presentations or public activities via any BetterInvesting programs,
events and/or educational sessions in which they participate. Any violation is strictly prohibited and should
be reported to the CEO of Betterlnvesting or the Director of Chapter Relations.

» This presentation may contain images of websites and products or services not endorsed by
Betterlnvesting. The presenter is not endorsing or promoting the use of these websites, products or
services.

» National Association of Investors™, BetterInvesting™ and the Betterlnvesting™ Icon are
trademarks/registered trademarks. All rights reserved. © 2021 BetterInvesting™.

* We may be recording this session for our future use.



When to Sell

1. You need the money
2. Diversification/Rebalance

3. Stock has declining fundamentals;
not meeting your expectations

4. Significant long-term bad news
5. Stock is overvalued

6. Improve portfolio future potential return



e
1. You Need the Money

» Personal: College, Home, Land, World Cruise, Boat, Computer,
Living Expenses, etc.

» Club: A Member Withdrawal

The tougher decision might be....

WHAT to Sell
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2. Diversification / Rebalance

- Stock as % of Portfolio
- Sector

- Company Size

- Growth Rate



2. Dlversmcatlon & Rebalance

Source: SSGPlus Portfolio Summary Report

¢|Company
Microsoft
Costco Wholesale
Stryker

McDonald's

Johnson & Johnson
Target

Starbucks

Caterpilar

Medtronic

General Mills

Aflac

Verizon Communicatio
Cognizant Tech Solns
Coca-Cola

074.34
26881
251.14
156.09
112.56
94.18
21265
1281
62.98
8140
3151
67.17
04.07

06.4
1023
88.1
1329
1589
158.9
516
118.9
134.6
172
119.6
500
456

Total Value &

90,363.53
32,392.78
27499.26
2212043
20,744.36
17,880.78
14,965.20
14,068.74
8,657.11
8.477.11
6,284.0
3,768.6

% of Portfolio ~

119
10.1

8.1
16
6.6
i
5.2
32
3.1

406
38.0
231
316
165
287
17.0
269
154
10.9

6.3
18.7
23

Buy Below ¢

47380
222.0
221.50
118.90
105.50
99.30
204.00
15.20
62.10
73.00
3540
68.70
54.70

Sell Above ¢

628.50
312.50
291.00
149.20
196.30
166.60
258.50
95.50
79.80
91.60
96.30
98.00
74.00

DS ¢

0.7
1.0
13
0.2
2.1
37
0.1
42
26
1.1
04
35
33

10.1 Hold
5.0 Hold
6.8 Hold
7.5 Hold
30 Sell
12.2 Hold
174 Buy
3.7 Sell
9.3 Buy
9.7 Hold
6.3 Hold
20.3 Buy
10.9 Buy
114 Buy




2. Diversification & Rebalance
- Stock as % of Portfolio

The ideal is equal weight. (100 divided by # of stocks)
»>100+14=71%

A Reasonable range is for each stock is .5 to 1.5 times
equal weight

»Smallest Holding Threshold = .5 x 7.1% = 3.55%
»Largest Holding Threshold = 1.5 x 7.1% = 10.65%

12 members; Reasonable Range 3.55 - 10.65%

»Smallest Holdings: AFL (2.3%), VZ (1.4%), CTSH (1.2%), KO (.9%)
»Largest Holding: MSFT (33.1%)



2. Diversification / Rebalance
- What to do about Imbalance?

- Large Holdings
»Sell ALL if significantly overvalued — PROFIT is not a dirty word.
»Sell a portion if not significantly overvalued.
»Don’t add to that position

- Small Holdings

»Understand why a small holding — spinoff, building position,
significant stock price decline (quality issues?)

»>Sell ALL if not a quality stock.
»Add to the position if a quality stock.



2. Diversification & Rebalance
- Sector Sectors

/ Communication Services: 1.4%

f Sl

~ Consumer Cyclical: 13.6%
4

Technology: 34.3%

Consumer Defensive: 22.4%

ra

Industrials: 5.2%
Financial Services: 2.3%

J

Healthcare: 20.8%

Source: SSGPlus Portfolio Report



2. Diversification & Rebalance

- Same Industry

SELL ONE? -- Keep the BEST
Discount Stores Medical Devices
- Target — 6.6% - Medtronic — 3.2%

&% - Costco — 11.9% X - Stryker - 10.1%




2. Diversification & Rebalance
-Size Diversification by Revenue

Sample Club: 100% in Large

Caterpillar: 5.2%

Small (25%):  <$1 billion in Sales
Medium (50%): $1 billion to $10 billion in Sales
Large (25%): > $10 billion in Sales

[FargeE=s10BliniSales]




2. Diversification & Rebalance

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

ssssssssssssss

Puget Sound Model Investment Club

EPS Growth Rate Diversification Chart

. o Srnal (¢ S1 Billon in sales) expected growth rate » 124
o Medium expected growth rate between 7%- 12%
o Large (> 5108 n sales) expected growth rate between 5% - 7%



2. Diversification & S —-

AFL Aflac Small %
CAT  |Catepillar

Rebalance e

CTSH |Coginzant Tech Solns Small %
COST  |Costco Wholesale

- Sample PorthIiO GIS  |General Mills
Observations

Lower Quality than SBUX
and lower Potential
MCD [McDonald's Return

Lower Quality than SYK -

MDT  [Medtronic Same Industry
Large 9%; Sell 1/2

MSFT  [Microsoft Holdings

SBUX__|Starbucks

SYK Stryker

TGT Target

VZ Verizon Communicatio Small %




3. Declining Fundamentals/
Not Meeting Your Expectations

Perhaps Most Important Reason to Sell

Remember generally EPS follows Sales,
Price follows EPS

Tools
PERT Report
Stock Selection Guide — SSG
Quarterly Trend (aka PERT-A)




3. Declining Fundamentals - PERT Report

show TR

Company

Name

Aflac

Caterpillar

Coca-Cola

Costco Wholesale

General Mills

Johnson & Johnson

McDonald's

Medtronic

Microsoft

Starbucks

Stryker

Target

Verizon Communicatio

2.36

4.76

6.68

276

2.28

3.00

4.40

2.66

241

1.9

3.4

1.7

0.7

3.7

3.0

2.7

3.8

0.9

24

1.1

3.9

8.4

11.25

2.80

10.65

2.71
2.16
5.67
3.13
0.59
0.44
0.91
1.1
4.86
4.20
1.14
1.35
1.96
1.80
3.15
1.60
0.59
0.70
2.69
2.23
0.99
0.79
1.93
1.72
1.80
0.39
1.10
1.24

%

Chg =~

25.5%

81.2%

34.1%

-18.0%

15.7%

-15.6%

8.9%

96.9%

-15.7%

20.6%

25.3%

12.2%

361.5%

-11.3%

mill
—
5173.0
5350.0
17318.0
14247.0
11972.0
11325.0
4886.0
4906.0
78939.0

7371
56189.0
51865.0

9168.3

8150.1

4996.0

4493.0
24773.0
26037.0
32596.0
33789.0

Pre-Tax Profit

% | Ml | % %
Chg ~ $ °| chg ~

A

Sales

-3.3% 1825.0 7.3% 35.3%
1701.0 31.8%

21.6% 3652.0 74.2% 21.1%
2096.0 14.7%

5.7% 2880.0 26.1% 241%

2284.0
587.0
761.0
2963.0

-22.9%

17.8%

11210
)487.0
1464.3
111922
899.0

20.1%

22.8%

11.2% 24.9%

20.2%
12.0%
15.5%
3.8%

720.0 16.0%

-49% 1072.0 394.0% 4.3%
217.0 0.8%

-3.5% 6112.0 -10.9% 18.8%
6857.0 20.3%

$ < %<

6.63
16.07
12.50

2.43

543
7.28| -17.3%
8.80
5.000 0.2%
4.99

81.40
10/17/2023
272.65
10/17/2023
54.07
10/17/2023
67.17
10/17/2023
574.34

J9£.Uo
10/17/2023
94.18

24.5
10/17/2023
268.81

35.3
10/17/2023
112.56

15.4
10/17/2023
31.51

6.2
10/17/2023

100.4

120.1

83.7

94.2

108.5

103.0

56.6

Proj 5Yr
P/E Ratios
Hi ¢

Avg ¢| Low ¢

13.0 10.8 8.5
17.0 14.0 11.0
28.0 23.0
200 18.0

32.0

40.0 32.5 25.0
19.0 15.0 1.0
12.5 11.0 9.5

Est
EPS ¢
Growth

0.7

2

7.7

0.1

PEG
Ratio =~
154

18.7

8.7
6.4
76
3.1
1.4
46

154.5

4.8

uD

Ratio

1.1

0.2

1.3

4.2

1.5

3.7

1.0

0.8

5.4

Total <
Return

6.3

3.7

1.4

3.0

7.5

£1:3)

10.1

17.4

6.8

6.4

20.3




3. Declining Fundamentals - PERT Report

Sales ‘ Pre-Tax Profit ‘ TTM EPS

- Remember
anything in IS
flagged for
iInvestigation.

- Sortby TTM EPS
% Change

- Next step dig into
SSG and News.

Medtronic

Johnson & Johnson

Target

General Mills

Starbucks

Cognizant Tech Solns

Verizon Communicatio

Microsoft

Costco Wholesale

Coca-Cola

Aflac

Caterpillar

Stryker

McDonald's

2.76

4.76

4.40

2.36

2.28

1.16

2.66

3.00

4.08

1.84

1.68

5.20

3.00

6.68

3.9

37

24

1.7

8.4

0.9

0.7

34

2.1

1.9

1.1

27

7.29

4.19

3.84

4.53

5.07

10.65

14.80

2.53

7.54

16.21

7.63

11.25

0.59
0.70
1.96
1.80
1.80
0.39
1.14
1.35
0.99
0.79
0.91
1.1
1.10
1.24
2.69
223
4.86
4.20
0.59
0.44
271
2186
5.67
3.13
1.93
1.72
3.15
1.60

%A
Chg ~

-15.7%

8.9%

361.5%

-15.6%

25.3%

-18.0%

-11.3%

20.6%

15.7%

34.1%

25.5%

81.2%

12.2%

96.9%

Ml | % % %
$ | chg ~ Chg | Sales =~
7702.0 4.5% 1196.0 14.6% 15.5%
7371.0 1044.0 14.2%
25530.0 6.3% 6762.0 15.8%  26.5%
24020.0 5840.0 24.3%
24773.0 -49% 1072.0 394.0% 4.3%
26037.0 217.0 0.8%
4904.7 4.0% 830.0 -18.6% 16.9%
4717.6 1019.6 21.6%
9168.3 12.5% 1464.3 22.8% 16.0%
8150.1 1192.2 14.6%
4886.0 -0.4% 587.0 -22.9% 12.0%
4906.0 761.0 15.5%
32596.0 -3.5% 61120 -10.9%  18.8%
33789.0 6857.0 20.3%
56189.0 8.3% 24727.0 20.7%  44.0%
51865.0 20487.0 39.5%
78939.0 9.5% 2963.0 17.8%  3.8%
72091.0 2516.0 3.5%
11972.0 5.7% 2880.0 26.1% 24.1%
11325.0 2284.0 20.2%
5173.0 -3.3% 1825.0 7.3% 35.3%
5350.0 1701.0 31.8%
17318.0 21.6% 36520 74.2%  21.1%
14247.0 2096.0 14.7%
4996.0 11.2% 899.0 24.9% 18.0%
4493.0 720.0 16.0%
6497.5 13.6% 28167 99.9%  43.4%
5718.4 1409.1 24.6%

$ <

2.7
3.87
4.94
6.87
7.28
8.80
4.10
4.75
3.28
3.55
4.29
4.31
5.00
4.99
9.69
9.64
14.16
13.14
2.43
2.21
7.49
6.63
16.07
12.50
7.08
5.43
10.87
8.12

%

10.0%

13.0%

28.6%

30.4%

33.9%




Stock Selection Guide:
Key tool to evaluate fundamentals and valuation

» Company: Costco Wholesale (COST) Study Name: COST 6/11/14

SR,




3. Declining Fundamentals on SSG

» Company: Aflac (AFL) Study Name: AFL 12/18/14 » Company: Target (TGT) Study Name: TGT 1/1/15

— e Py _O‘H;O 77777 O ________________ E

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 7 28



3. Declining Fundamentals on SSG

» Company: Johnson & Johnson (JNJ) Study Name: JNJ 1/1/15

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 24 25 26 27

28

PROJECTION STARTING POINT

O Annual @ Quarter O Trend

RECENT QUARTERLY FIGURES
FY2023 Quarter Ending (06/23)

Sales
Latest Quarter 25,530
Year Ago Quarter 24,020
Percentage Change 6.3%

ANALYST CONSENSUS ESTIMATES

Sales 2 Year Estimate: -1.1%
EPS Long Term Estimate: 2.8%

LEGEND

mm Sales

mm Pre-Tax Profit
mm Prices Hi/Lo
mm EPS

Quick Navigation

EPS
1.96
1.80

8.9%

o Sales Detailed Estimates

o EPS Detailed Estimates




3. Declining Fundamentals
- Quarterly Growth Trend (aka PERT-A)
» Company: Target (TGT) Study Name: TGT 1/1/15

Select Data Type Show Reference Lines Graph Options
Quarterly Trailing 4 Quarters Sales Growth EPS Growth Zero Growth Last 5 Years Only Limit 50% Growth
-8~ Sales -8~ Earnings =

50%
25%
0%
-25%
-50%

Z, o @) o 2 o, Q. o Z o, Q o o Q. o

e % z = 2 7 z = e. % z = 2 Z -

“® ‘o ) “o < o 0 o <o < < < > >
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3 DeCI I n I n g Ticker Company Name Diversification Declining Fundamentals
n

AFL Aflac Small % Negative Sales Growth
F un d ame nta I S CAT | Cateplar Flat £7S Growrth
KO Coca-Cola Small %
CTSH |Coginzant Tech Solns Small % Sales Slowing
o n SS G COST  |Costco Wholesale
Gls General Mills 2% Future Sales Growth
- Summary o
JNJ Johnson & Johnson 2-yr Analyst Sales Growth is 1.1%

Sample Report

Lower Quality than SBUX
and lower Potential
MCD |McDonald's Return

Lower Quality than 5YK -| My projections less than 5% for future

MDT  |Medtronic Same Industry Sales and Growth
Large %; Sell 172

MSFT |Microsoft Holdings

SBUX |Starbucks

SYK Stryker

Flat sales growth last year; future
TGT  |Target continues flat

Flat sales growth last year; future
continues flat sales growth. My
projections less than 5% for both Sales

VZ Verizon Communicatio Small % & EPS




I Y
4. Significant Long-term s

» We expect the already strong commercial software business

Bad News (2014)

» Microsoft's devices and services reorganization provides a
more cohesive strategy to deliver services in world changing

° M |CrOSOft N ews — to cloud and mobility from PC and server.
GOOd Or. Bad ? » The Azure platform is developing into a significant growth

driver alongside the company's other cash cows.
- Satya Nadella — New CEO seorsson
— E nte rp rl Se G uy » The Windows OS business is declining due to a variety of

factors including alternative devices, alternative operating

° S U CCeSS at | nteg rat| n g systems, and the mix shift toward lower-priced, lower-margin

emerging-market sales.

N O kla h a n dset pu rChase? * The decline of the Windows OS business has begun the

decoupling of the primary components of the Windows

o DeCI I n e Of PC SaleS ecosystem as consumers gain comfort with alternative

products.

) W|ndOWS 8/Su rface/Phone . ;rrwaem?tisgnigt;g;ﬁ;s will weigh on Microsoft's revenue
not successful

Source: Morningstar



ez
MSFT

2017 2023

Bulls Say Bulls Say Dan Romanoff, CPA, Senior Equity Analyst, 26 Jul 2023
~ Miszaseft hassolithiied s position g the-nusriber-two-public » Public cloud is widely considered to be the future of enterprise computing, and Azure is a leading

cloud vendor with its Azure platform, which should provide
substantial growth for several years. service that benefits the evolution to first to hybrid environments, and then ultimately to public cloud

e Windows 10 is the most rapidly adopted operating system environments.

HRERAIE sl caP R » Microsoft 365 continues to benefit from upselling into higher-priced stock-keeping units as customers

e Microsoft's newfound willingness to embrace third-party and
open-source developer tools should help keep existing
application developers on the Microsoft ecosystem, while years.
attracting new ones.

are willing to pay up for better security and Teams Phone, which should continue over the next several

» Microsoft has monopoly like positions in various areas (0S, Office) that serve as cash cows to help drive
Azure growth.
Bears Say Dan Romanoff, CPA, Senior Equity Analyst, 26 Jul 2023
e The Windows OS5 will likely continue to decline as alternatives

flood the market and end users Increasingly use a wider array of » Momentum is slowing in the ongoing shift to subscriptions, particularly in Office, which is generally
devices.

Bears Say

considered a mature product.
s Amazon maintains a commanding lead over Microsoft in the
public cloud space, and any slip-ups could place Azure further

behind the eight ball as Google and others nip at the firm’s » Microsoft is not the top player in its key sources of growth, notably Azure and Dynamics.
heels.

» Microsoft lacks a meaningful mobile presence.

s Microsoft's hardware business will remain considerably cyclical
and will generally serve as a drag on margins for the

foreseeable future. Source: Morningstar



4. Significant Long-term Bad

Ticker Company Name

Diversification

Declining Fundamentals

News

Significant Bad
News

AFL Aflac Small % Negative Sales Growth
CAT _ |Catepillar Flat EPS Growth
KO Coca-Cola Small %
CTSH |Coginzant Tech Solns Small % Sales Slowing
COST _|Costco Wholesale
GIS General Mills 2% Future Sales Growth
Talc ashestos
INJ Johnson & Johnson 2-yr Analyst Sales Growth is 1.1% litigation
Lower Quality than SBUX
and lower Potential
MCD  |[McDonald's Return
Lower Quality than SYK -| My projections less than 5% for future
MDT  |Medtronic Same Industry Sales and Growth
Large %; Sell 1/2

MSFT _ |Microsoft Holdings
SBUX _|Starbucks
SYK Stryker

Flat sales growth last year; future
TGT  |Target continues flat

Flat sales growth last year; future

continues flat sales growth. My

projections less than 5% for both Sales

VZ WVerizon Communicatio Small % & EPS




5. Overvalued

Taking profits is a good thing

If you “love” the company, you can always buy it back again
at a lower price. Consider selling at least a portion.

Tax consequences

Tools
PERT Report
SSG signals:

« High Current P/E (Relative Value: >150%)
- Upside/Downside Ratio < 1.0
- Low Potential Return (< 5%)

Value Line — The "Value Line” and Projected Total Return box




5. Overvalued — PERT Report

Proj 5Yr
P/E Ratios
Total ~

* Be sure SSG prices are 7, v o5 e tow | won
Price Price
u p d ated befo re ru n n i n g Verizon Communicatio 566 125 110 95 13 48 5.4 203 250 66
t Starbucks 942 320 260 200 172 1.4 37 174 656 200
re po r ) Coca-Cola 837 280 255 230 42 5.1 33 114 450 83

L n n
o Yel IOW h Ig h I Ig htS fI ag g I n g Cognizant Tech Solns 84.7 20.0 17.5 15.0 5.6 26 35 10.9 54.1 112
Va I uation metriCS to ta ke a Microsoft 134 330 275 220 9.9 3.1 15 101 2132 512
General Mills 96.9 180 155  13.0 23 65 26 97l 533 s

IOOk at' Meditronic 912 330 285 240 34 7.6 4. 93] 650 105
® ConSider Sorting by % Total McDonald's 103.8 250 215 180 35 6.4 1.3 750 1957 322

Est 5 Years

Company . Proj

R Stryker 108.5 40.0 325 25.0 7.7 46 1.4 6.8 177.0 357
eturn

- Target 1030 19.0 150  11.0 01 1545 0.9 6.4 80.1 139

Aflac 1004 13.0 10.8 8.5 0.7 15.4 1.1 6.3 63.7 100

Costco Wholesale 1142 400 340 280 45 8.6 0.7 50 3965 705

Caterpillar 120.1 17.0 14.0 11.0 09 18.7 0.1 3 176.8 285

Johnson & Johnson 124.6 28.0 24.5 21.0 3.5 8.7 0.3 Aﬂl 103.7 164



5. Overvalued

Potential Gain vs Loss

164.3 Forecasted High Price

' 156.1 Current Price

Hold
50%

l 103.7 Forecasted Low Price .

0.2

SSG Results Summary

2 U/D

Zone: Acceptable?

Upside Downside Ratio:
Total Return (High P/E):
Projected Return (Avg. P/E):

Buy price to satisfy US/DS of
3to1and 15% total return:

Buy Below price based on
zoning selection:

Closing Price (10/17/23):

SELL

0.2To1
3.0%
0.6%

88.9

118.9
156.09

.6 t0 3.0%
Return
Acceptable?

JNJ
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5. Overpriced? — Value Line
MICROSOFT woo.use " 345,11 [fino 34,9 Garmt it 1,041 0.0% R

- High: | 32.9] 39.0| 50.0| 56.8| 64.1| 87.5| 1162 | 159.5 [ 232.9 | 349.7 | 338.0 | 366.8 Target Price Range

TMELNESS 2 masessosns | [OY) 328 323| 308| 37| 30| oro| ‘835 | 672|130 | 2130|2934 | 5104 2056 | 2097 2055
SAFETY 1 Raisco5o606 | LEGENDS

— 20.0 x "Cash Flow” p sh 640
TECHNICAL 1 Reised7123 |- - Relative Price Strength

Options: Yes 480
BETA .90 (1.00 = Market) haded area indicates recession | | | | | | . o o 0 4 1 400
18-Month Target Price Range it o lla" 320
Low-High  Midpoint (% to Mid) MM wt 500
$265-$517  $391 (15%) ! 180

[ 2% PROJECTL?‘E,ISTOMI i The Value Line

Price Gain  Return o 11

E,gh ggg (+1g:¢; ;1[://0 | — I“,.n,--' .-..-.-... ._.,.- .......... | a® | ‘ 60
= (%1% g | e -~ [ % TOT. RETURN 6/23
30202 40202 16202 ML R e e STOCK  NBEX "
Ll o8’
I L A i e i e woE
to Se 55 traded 7 «lﬂl U, Le 41 ot b s Ul i " H A A
Hid's(000)5206947532306 15418977 it lll]luhmﬂﬂ Hmmlll |||I||II||I II|I|II|I|I LR (1111 Syr. 2643 486

Is the Projected Range of -1 to 4% Annual Return acceptable?
» Historically, the Low Projection is the mostly likely outcome.
> When the black dot is floating above the Value Line it is an indicator of overvalue



5. Overvalued

Significant Bad
Ticker Company Name Diversification Declining Fundamentals News Overvalued
AFL Aflac Small % Negative Sales Growth
CAT  |Catepillar Flat EPS Growth SELL Range
KO Coca-Cola Small %
CTSH |Coginzant Tech Solns Small % Sales Slowing
COST _ |Costco Wholesale
GIS General Mills 2% Future Sales Growth
Talc asbestos
JNJ Johnson & Johnson 2-yr Analyst Sales Growth II;I.—::.II% litigation SELL range
Lower Quality than SBUX
and lower Potential
MCD  |McDonald's Return
Lower Quality than SYK -| My projections less than 5% for future
MDT  |Medtronic Same Industry Sales and Growth
Value line has lower return
Large %; Sell 1/2 forecast; current price above
MSFT _ |Microsoft Holdings "Value Ling"
SBUX |Starbucks
SYK Stryker
Flat sales growth last year; future
TGT  |Target continues flat
Flat sales growth last year; future
continues flat sales growth. My
projections less than 5% for both Sales
VZ Verizon Communicatio Small % & EPS
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6. Improve Portfolio Potential Future Return

- Look for the lowest potential returns and consider replacements.

Report Details

Report Options
B e 3
| PoF )
|

Showentn'es

O Total Return ®Proj Avg Return Portfolio Total Value $273,047.69 Portfolio dollar-weighted average USIDS: 1.4 %Total Return: 8.3
Ticker  ¢| Company v|PriceDate  ¢| Price ¥| Shares ¢|  Total Value ¢ Joof Portfolio ¢|  CumentPE ¢|  BuyBelow |  SellAbove C! US/DS ¥| % TotRel vi Rec ¢
vz Verizon Communicatio 101772023 3151 1196 3,768.60 14 6.3 3540 56.30 54 20.3 Buy
SBUX Starbucks 101712023 94.18 1589 14,965.20 55 27 99.30 166.60 37 174 Buy
KO Coca-Cola 1011712023 54.07 456 2,467.21 09 23 54.70 74.00 33 114 Buy
CTSH Cognizant Tech Solns 101772023 67.17 500 3,368.50 12 15.7 66.70 98.00 35 10.9 Buy
MSFT Microsoft 101712023 332.06 2121 90,363.53 334 343 287.90 43740 15 10.1 Hold
GIS General Mills 101712023 62.98 1346 AT 3.1 154 62.10 79.80 26 9.7 Hold
MDT Medtronic 101712023 7281 118.9 8,657.11 32 29 75.20 95.50 42 9.3 Buy
MCD McDonald's 10/47/2023 251,14 88.1 2212543 8.1 231 2150 291.00 13 7.5 Hold
ﬁ( Stryker 101712023 268.81 1023 27,499.26 10.1 3.0 222.20 312,50 10 6.8 Hold
TGT Target 101712023 112.56 1589 17,885.78 6.6 15.5 94.80 12430 08 6.4 Hold
AFL Aflac 101712023 8140 772 6,284.08 23 10.9 73.00 91.60 11 6.3 Hold
COST Costco Wholesale 101712023 574.34 564 32,392.78 19 406 473.80 628.50 07 5.0 Hold
CAT Caterpillar 101712023 212.65 516 14,068.74 52 17.0 204.00 258,50 04 3.7 Sell

1070023 15600 139 2074436 16 kil 11890 14920 02 30 sl




myICLU B Portfolio Summary Report [

A quick overview of stocks that might be compelling buys or sells, using data and judgment from each StockWatcher's
most recent Betterlnvesting Online Tools SSG stock study. (How do | import my SSGs?)

Dollar-Weighted Portfolio Averages for Portfolio

Portfolio Summary Report

. . l Projected Total Return: 13.8%] Reward/Risk Ratio: -10.5:1 Total Value: $21,103.93
includes Dollar-Weighted . _ _
Projected EPS Growth: 9.8% Current P/E Ratio: 28.8 Relative Value: 103.9%
Averages
_ _ _ Rel Tot Rwd Buy  Sell
Consider selling holdings Ticker Company %Port PriceDate Price CurPE  Val Ret Rsk Blw  Abv Rec
with a Total Return below wal | YestemAliance Bancorporation |- 5 ¢ | 46150003 | 4547 55 581% 231 7.3 5660 99.90 Buy
. (Al Valencia, 10/16/2023)
the portfolio average Sy G
( And | ith MIDD o o rorzi2020 10.8  10/20/2023 115.68 139 722% 195 -1358 158.00 24030 Buy
Nna repliace wi :
. . . VISA Inc 0
somethlng Wlth a h|gher \Y, ek, (B3] 12.4  10/19/2023 233.07 206 916% 19.0 11.0 289.20 457.80 Buy
return-) sBux | Siaroucks Gorp 9.1 10/18/2023 9375 286 962% 181 4.0 100.80 170.30 Buy
(Shauneen Danielson, 10/19/2023)
S s T 102 | 10/12/2023  525.54 235 1115% 141 2.8 517.90 816.00 Hold

(Al Valencia, 10/13/2023)
|

TRE; | Tvek Compsii 54 9/15/2023  64.91 495 1473% 12.0] 14 5020 92.90 Hold
(Weston Crawford, 9/16/2023)

mseT | Microsoft Corp 10.9 10/12/2023 331.16 342 121.3% 11.4 19 299.90 463.60 Hold
(Carol Theine, 10/13/2023)

Universal Display Corp
(Weston Crawford, 9/16/2023)

OLED 6.8  9/15/2023 157.89 36.3 732% 9.8 1.3 130.30 208.10 Hold

pagy |FAstenal Co 114 1012/2023  60.22 306 1162% 74| 09 5060 6890 Hold

(Kiera Ojo, 10/16/2023)

META | .cta Flationns nc 104 10/20/2023 308.60 36.0 151.8% 3.8)] 03 15390 298.80 Sell
(Linda Glein, 10/21/2023) v



6. Improve Portfolio Potential

Future Return

Improve
Significant Bad Portfolio -
Ticker Company Name Diversification Declining Fundamentals News Overvalued Total Return
AFL Aflac Small % Negative Sales Growth 6.3%
CAT  |Catepillar Flat EPS Growth SELL Range 3.7%
KO Coca-Cola Small %
CTSH |Coginzant Tech Solns Small % Sales Slowing
COST |Costco Wholesale 5.0%
GIS General Mills 2% Future Sales Growth
Talc asbestos
JNJ Johnson & Johnson 2-yr Analyst Sales Growth is 1.1% litigation SELL range 3.0%
Lower Quality than SBUX
and lower Potential
MCD  |McDonald's Return
Lower Quality than SYK -| My projections less than 5% for future
MDT  |Medtronic Same Industry Sales and Growth
Value line has lower return
Large %; Sell 1/2 forecast; current price above
MSFT  |Microsoft Holdings "WValue Line"
SBUX |Starbucks
SYK Stryker 6.8%
Flat sales growth last year; future
TGT  |Target continues flat 6.2%
Flat sales growth last year; future
continues flat sales growth. My
projections less than 5% for both Sales
VZ Verizon Communicatio Small % & EPS




B B
Approach to Selling in Sample Portfolio?

- Start with st

Significant Bad Portfolio -

d e Cl i n i n Ticker Company Name Diversification Declining Fundamentals News Overvalued Total Return

AFL Aflac Small % Negative Sales Growth 6.3%
fu N d amen ta IS CAT _|catepillar Flat EPS Growth SELL Range 3.7%

KO Coca-Cola Small %
a n d/o r Iowe r CTSH |Coginzant Tech Solns Small % Sales Slowing

COST _|Costco Wholesale 5.0%
retu rn S . GIS General Mills 2% Future Sales Growth

Talc asbestos
° AS O u INJ Johnson & Johnson 2-yr Analyst Sales Growth is 1.1% litigation SELL range 3.0%

Lower Quality than SBUX

rei nvest those and lower Potential

MCD  [McDonald's Return
L Quality than SYK -| M jecti | than 5% for fut
funds, keep NI Tt e EE
d Ive rSIfI Catlon Value line has lower return

Large %; Sell 1/2 forecast; current price above

I I MSFT _ |Microsoft Holdings "Value Line"
In mind. :

SBUX  |Starbucks

« Diversification TR

Flat sales growth last year; future

I Owe r p ri O rity TGT  |Target continues flat 6.2%

Flat sales growth last year; future

fo r reaso n to continues flat sales growth. My

projections less than 5% for both Sales
Se | | VZ Verizon Communicatiol Small % & EPS

* Yellow is highest priority to sell; then orange.
» Wait on MSFT to see how you reinvest other funds.



Bad Reasons for Not Selling

Emotional or psychological attachment.
- You hate to take a loss.
- You hate to admit to a mistake in the purchase.

Remember the “Rule of 5°...0f 5 stocks you purchase, it's
likely that:

> 1 will outperform

> 3 do about as expected

> 1 will underperform



B3
When to Sell

1. You need the money
2. Diversification/Rebalance

3. Stock has declining fundamentals; not meeting
your expectations

4. Significant long-term bad news
5. Stock is overvalued
6. Improve portfolio future potential return



Question and Comments

When to Sell
-Toughest Investment Decision

Carol Theine

Vice President, Puget Sound Chapter
contact@puget.betterinvesting.net




